PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------|-------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Nan | | | ame | Execution Date | |
| Paul Graham 06/21/2012 | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | Dropbox, Inc. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 185 Berry Street, Suite 400 | | | | |
| City: | San Francisco | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94107 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | |
| Application Number: 1063 | | 0639811 | | | |
| Application Number: 616 | | 61661324 | | | 308.1 |
| Application Number: 61661324 CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (678)835-9310 | | | | | |
| Fax Number:(678)835-9310Email:sbrient@brientip.com | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Scott E. Brient | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 5755 North Point Parkway, Suite 67 | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Alpharetta, GEORGIA 30022 | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Scott Brient | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=PG DropBox Assignment of Invention#page1.tif source=PG DropBox Assignment of Invention#page2.tif | | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

This **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS** is entered into as of the signature date below by and among Paul Graham, a resident of Palo Alto, California (hereinafter the "Assignor") and Dropbox, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/639,811, entitled "Determining the Relevance of Offers," filed August 11, 2003, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/661,324, filed June 18, 2012 (collectively, the "Patent Applications"), and the underlying invention(s) ("Inventions") described in the Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications; the Inventions; any and all patents and patent applications that are related to or result from the Patent Applications or Inventions (including any foreign patents); and any improvements (and related patent applications and patents) to any of the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications; the Inventions; any improvements now or hereinafter made on the Inventions; and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights of priority, resulting from the filing of said Patent Applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on the Patent Applications or Inventions or resulting therefrom to the Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, and Assignor hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, Assignor will communicate to Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Inventions in all countries.

Assignment between Dropbox, Inc. and Paul Graham

PATENT ¹ REEL: 028426 FRAME: 0761

The validity, construction, and performance of this agreement will be governed by the laws of the state of California, as they apply to a contract executed, delivered, and performed solely in such state, and the laws of the United States of America to the extent applicable.

Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigner has caused this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AGREEMENT to be executed and delivered as of the date set forth below.

<u>Z(JUN</u> 2012 Date Paul Graham

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNOR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTE CLARA) SS.

On June 21, 2012 before me, Paul Graham, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Signature



Notary Public Seal

Assignment between Dropbox, Inc. and Paul Graham

PATENT REEL: 028426 FRAME: 0762

RECORDED: 06/22/2012